

MAR 11 2008

No. 07-811

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STEVEN MORRIS AND TIM SHAW,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CENTER FOR BIO-ETHICAL REFORM, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

---

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT B. WILKENS  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 11, 2008

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This Court’s Jurisdiction To Hear Petitions In Personal-Capacity Suits Against Government Officials Does Not Require The Solicitor General’s Prior Authorization. ....	2
II. Respondents Do Not Refute Any Of The Reasons Set Forth In The Petition For Summarily Reversing Or Granting Review.....	3
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	3
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	4
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	3
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	3
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	2
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Wren</i> , 893 F.2d 1334, 1990 WL 4051 (6th Cir. 1990) (unpublished op.).....	8
<i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	2
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Borrero</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1178 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	7
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	3
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 500 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10

---

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 518(a) .....	2
28 C.F.R. § 50.15 .....	3
